## **ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS**

## (LEGAL NOTICE)

Sealed Bids for Bid #23-04 "New 69kV Glosser Substation and 69kV Monroe Substation Upgrade – Major Equipment" project will be received By the City of Lebanon, Ohio at the office of the City Manager of the City of Lebanon, City Building, 50 South Broadway, Lebanon, Ohio 45036 until

## 2:00 p.m. Local Time May 16, 2023

and at that time and place will be publicly opened and read aloud.

2. The proposed Work consists of furnishing the following equipment and materials:

BID ITEM No.1: Structures, Bussing & Switching BID ITEM No.2: Eight (8) 69kV Circuit Breakers

BID ITEM No.3: Two (2) 67kV-12.47kV Power Transformer

BID ITEM No.4: Turnkey Power Control Center

SUB ITEM No.4A: Station Packaged Control Enclosure

SUB ITEM No.4B: 15kV Metalclad Switchgear SUB ITEM No.4C: Relay and Control Panels

SUB ITEM No.4D: DC Battery System

3. The contract documents and Specifications for the project will be available at the office of the Engineer, GPD Group, 520 South Main Street, Suite 2531, Akron, Ohio 44311-1010. To obtain an official set of the documents and become a Registered Bidder you MUST contact Ashley Howerter at the Engineer's Office by emailing ahowerter@gpdgroup.com. Contract documents and Specifications are available in PDF format and can be sent via e-mail. A hardcopy set may be obtained by sending a non-refundable check for \$40.00 to the Engineers Office, attention Ashley Howerter. Additional copies of bid documents may be purchased for non-refundable \$40.00 per set. For technical questions contact Jordan Pearce at jcpearce@gpdgroup.com.

You must contact the Engineers Office to be a registered bidder. Only proposals submitted by registered bidders will be accepted.

4. All bids shall be signed and submitted in duplicate on the blanks, which are provided separately with the Specifications. Bids shall state the price by item and shall be enclosed in a sealed envelope marked:

Bids for City of Lebanon New 69kV Glosser Substation and 69kV Monroe Substation Upgrade

and addressed to the attention: City Manager

50 South Broadway Lebanon, Ohio 45036

- 5. Bidders must use the printed forms provided in the bidding document therefore, as none other will be accepted. Each proposal must contain the full name of the party or parties making the same, and all parties interested therein and must include a notarized non-collusion clause.
- 6. The bid shall be accompanied by a bid bond in accordance with the Ohio Revised Code 153.54, redeemable by the City of Lebanon, Ohio for ten percent (10%) of the total amount of the bid as a guarantee that if the bid is accepted, a contract will be entered into.

In lieu of a "bid bond," a certified check, on a solvent bank, made payable to The City of Lebanon, in the sum of ten percent (10%) of the total amount of the bid will also be accepted as a guarantee that if the bid is accepted, a contract will be entered into.

- 7. The successful bidder will be required to post a Performance-Payment Bond in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the total amount of the contract awarded.
- 8. No bidder may withdraw his bid for a period of 60 days after the scheduled closing time for the receipt of bids.
- 9. The City of Lebanon, Ohio reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any irregularities in bidding.

By Order of the City of Lebanon, Ohio

Scott Brunka City Manager

Advertised: Dayton Daily News on April 2, 2023